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IN THE CENTRAL ADMINIZSTRATIVE TRIFUIIAL,JAIPIR BENCH,JAIFUR.
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) Date of Dscizion: I(;/f‘f),n‘a

.

Naravan Dutta Purohikb, Pajbhazha Sahayak Srads-II at Divisicon

OA 78/2000

Railway Office, Jaipur.

... Applicant

Versus
1. Union of India through  Seneral Manager, W/Rly,
Churchgate, Mumbai.
2. Dvl.Rlv.Manager, W/Rly, DRM Office, Jaipur.

... Respondents
CORAM:
HON'PLE MR.Z.[D.AGARWAL, JUDICIAL MEMEER
HOM'PLE MR.M,P.1JAWAIIT, ADMINISTRATIVE MEMEER
For ths Applicant ... Mr.Rajezndra Dixit &

Mr .Kumud Singh

For the Raspondenta ee. Mr.B.K.Sharma
ORDER

PER HON'BLE MR.ES.[IT.AGARWAL, JUDICIAL MEMEER

In this QA filed nu/2 1% of the Administrative
Tribunals Act, the applicant maksz a praysr to guash and set

aside the impugn2d corder Jdacad Z.2.2000 and to Jdirect the

respondants ko regularise the aevvices of the applicant on
the posk of Hindi Sahayak Grade-II.

2. Fact «f the wcase in brisf, az stated by the
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applicant, arsz that while working as =Ztencgrapher in the

Railway  Hoapital, Jaipur, the applicant zubmicted an

o

application to the DFD, Weat2rn Railway, Jaipur, ©for

appointment on kthe post of Hindi Sahayalk. The applicant also
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submitted ancther appliczation

29.7.98. The applicant was

ordar Jdated 22.7.%3 on

the Jduitiss on L10.953,

tha

Lacer
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o the ALRM, J
acpointed on ad hoc
px3t of Hindi Zahayalk

on, a notification

aipur, on
hazis vide
and joined

was i1z33ued

on 14.5.99% foar zselecstion of Hindi Sahayvak Grade-II on regular

bhasiz and the applicant

was £ound

h2 was kep: on provizicnal panel

the competant aunthority and wasz made effective

suitabhle for the post and

which was alzc a

vide order, at Annexzure A/7. It is 3kaked that 1la

fh.Raj=ndra TFumar Supka

£il

that complaint respond2nt

N>.1l that Se2nicr Rajbha

time, thers2fare, in

aha

2d a oo

mpplaint and in pursuance o

Mo, is3u2d a leteczr ko

Adhikar

Senior Divizicnal Personnel OfFffi

Grade Officer), whao

Graduation who has alaa

the constituticon of 3Selection

impropar and unjustifis

No.l has i=z=zuned the

cancellation of panel prepared for zeleackicon n the post

Hindi Sahayalr Grade-1I.

applicant was praper,

is

rrprovad by

e.f. 1.6.99

ter on one
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respondant

i wa= not available at that

place of Senicr Rajhkhasha

cer (Junior Admi

alz> a Hindi Graduat

opked English, was include

im

RBut ignoring all this,

rugn2g

Therefore, the impugned order iz a

was no illsgality in the

applicant filed ithis OA for
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filad.

Cu

2ply wa:

holding interviaw, constitubticon o

not in accordance with

- 32lackion proceas. The

legal and justified in the e

rhitrary, illegai

Adhikari,
nistrative
e and in

d. Hence,

Committee was not invalid,

respondent

and there

refore, the

akbove

the relief as nticoned
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che
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to the instructiconz izsued for +thi

to ineclude Rajbhazha Adhikari in

per Railway Roard's oiven
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4 12.1.88. Ther

f 32lection ocommittee w
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nec233ary
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provisional panel desclared vide order dated 3.6.99 wasz liabhle
to ke cancelled and the same was cancelled vide impugned
order Jdated 3.2.2000 and the applicant has no case for

interference by this Tribunal. Therefore, it is stated that

.this OA is liable to be dismissed.

4. Heard the 1learned counsel for the parties and alao

perused the whole record.

5. Admittedly, the Selection Board constituted for
selection of Hindi Sahayak Grade-II did not include the Szniar
Rajlthasha Adhikari as per headguarters lestter dateS 12.1.88,
in which respondent No.2 had explained the position/
circumstamces to respondent No.l as to why the Senior
Rajbhasha Adhikari was not included in the Selection Bcard.
The explanation submitted by r2spondent No.2 to respondent
No.lvmakes it very clear that Senior Rajbhasha Adhikari was
not available in the division at ﬁhat time.. Therefore,

Senior DPO (Junior Administrative Grade Officer) was included
in the Selection Committee. It is also made clear that the

parson whe was holding the post of Senior DPQO was Graduat

174

having opted Hindi and English in the deqgree =2xamination.
There is no allegation of any bias against the Selection
Committee,/Board and the psrson who was kept on provisional
panel, his performance was appreciated very much by the
authorities in the vyear 1999-2000 and a cevtificate of
appreciation was also given to him in this respect. Merely
that constitution of =selection committee was not in
azcordance with the instructions/guidelines issued hky the

headquarters dJdoes not make the whole selection process as

(14
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illegal and on such technical ground selection panel prepaved

chould not have been cancelled particularly when there is no
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" allegation of bias against the s2lection committee and the

person who was included in the selection committe2 was having
a special knowledge of Hindi and English as he happened to be
Graduate having offered Hindi and English as his subjects.

In V.Rami and Ancthsyr v. Government of India and Qthers, 1999

(1) SLJ (CAT) 50, it was held that mere technical flaw

e selection. In
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T
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causing no pr2judics should not =zet azide
this case it was further held that mere technical defect in
constitntion of s=lection ocommittee dAoss nok vitiate the

selection.

6. Not only this, but in the instant case before
cancelling the provisional panel no oppartunity to show
cause/hearing was gJgiven to5 the applicant. In case of
individual seleaction if it - is not found in accordance with
the rules, notice/opportunity iz required to ke given but in
case of mass mal practices no notice or opportunity of
hearing is ra2guired hefore cancellation of selection. This

view wae taksn by Hon'ble the Supreme Court in Biswaranjan

Sahu and -othsrs v. Sushanta Kumar Dinda, Civil Appeal

N0.9157/96 arising out of SLP (C):- 10250/96, decided on

8.5.96. In Govinda Raju v. KSRTZ, AIR 1936 3C 1680, it was

held by the Hon'ble Apex Courit that before cancellation of

-

select list notice to show-cause must bz given.

7. In the instance case, it is abondantly clear that no
notice to show-cause was given to the applicant before
cancellation 2f =election aﬁd there is no allegation of bias
against th2 selection ~committse/kacrd regarding the impunged
selection. Thersfaore, merely that constitution of selection

committ2e was not in accordance with the guidelines issuzd by
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the headguarters Jdoes not vitiate the whole selection. Mere

technical flaw does not hecome the ground of making whole
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salaction as illegal.

8. In view of akove all, thiz OB deserves to be allaowed.

o. We, therefors, allow this OA and guaszh the impugned

ovder dated 2.2.2000, by which provisicnal pan2l prepared for

1

selection <f Hindi Sahayak Grade-IT was z2ancellsd, and the
respcondents are directed kKo issus the order of apposintment to
the applicant for the post of Hindi Sahayalk Grade-II within
one mcnth from the Jdakte of raceipt of a —opy of thisz ordsr.

Mo crder as to costs.
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(N.P.NAWANTI)

(5.K . NSERWETT

MEMRBER (A) MEMBER (J)
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